

CITY OF ST. ALBERT

BYLAW 25/2017

Being Amendment 17 to the Business Licensing Bylaw 43/2000

---

The Council of the City of St. Albert, duly assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. Bylaw 43/2000, the Business Licensing Bylaw, is hereby amended by this Bylaw.
2. Section 2, Definitions is amended by:
  - a) Inserting the following new definitions in alphabetical order:
    - i) "Business License" means a license to operate a Business, as issued in accordance with this Bylaw;
    - ii) "License Holder" means the Person to whom the applicable Business License has been issued;
  - b) Deleting the definition for "Not For Profit Organization" and replacing it with the following:

"Not For Profit Organization" means a non-profit organization as defined in the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, cM-26;"
  - c) Deleting the definition for "Peace Officer" and replacing it with the following:

"Peace Officer" means a peace officer as defined in the *Provincial Offences Procedure Act*, R.S.A. 2000, c P-34."
  - d) That all subsections be renumbered accordingly.
3. a) Subsection 7(1) is amended by deleting the word "and" at the end of (d) and adding the following new subsections (e) and (f):
  - "(e) a Person whose Business is carried on as part of a special event permitted by the chief administrative officer or designate;

- (f) a Person whose Business is carried on as part of the St. Albert Farmer’s Market, and”
- b) That the remaining subsection be renumbered accordingly.
- 4. Subsection 10(5)(c) is amended by deleting the words “the regulation of a business” and replacing them with “Regulated Business”.
- 5. Section 12 is amended by:
  - a) deleting subsection (2) in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 

“(2) A separate Business License is required for each location in the City where that Business is carried on.”
  - b) adding the words “the new transferee” following the words” the license holder” in subsection (5).
- 6. Subsection 14(1)(a) is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 

“(a) this Bylaw, including additional requirements of any Schedule appended to and forming a part of this Bylaw; and”
- 7. Sections 24, 25, 26 and 27 are deleted in their entirety.
- 8. Schedule A is amended by:
  - a) Deleting 1. in its entirety and replacing with the following:

1. The fees for licenses are:			
<b>Business</b>	<b>2017</b>		
	Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
	For a business license issued before May 1 or any license to which Column 2 does not apply.	For a business license issued on or after May 1 for a license that expires on December 31 of that same year, for a business that was not carried on or operated before May 1.	For a business license issued on or after September 1 for a license that expires on December 31 of that same year, for a business that was not carried on or operated before September 1.

